

NO. 74149-7-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

**MARIA HEDGER, a single woman,**

**Respondent,**

**vs.**

**LISA GROESCHELL and JOHN DOE GROESCHELL, wife and husband, and the  
marital community composed thereof,**

**Appellants.**

---

**APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Beth M. Andrus, Judge  
Honorable Sean P. O'Donnell, Judge**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**REED McCLURE**

**By Marilee C. Erickson      WSBA #16144  
Attorneys for Appellants**

**Address:**

**Financial Center  
1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700  
Seattle, WA 98161-1087  
(206) 292-4900**

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2016 APR 14 AM 11:26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page      |
|---|-----------|
| <b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>   | <b>1</b>  |
| <b>II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....</b>   | <b>2</b>  |
| <b>III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....</b>   | <b>3</b>  |
| <b>IV. STATEMENT OF CASE .....</b>  | <b>4</b>  |
| <b>A. PLAINTIFF CHALLENGES GROESCHELL’S<br/>        DECEPTION DOCTRINE DEFENSE.....</b>   | <b>5</b>  |
| <b>B. PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR MAR 7.3 FEES AND<br/>        COSTS.....</b>  | <b>14</b> |
| <b>V. ARGUMENT.....</b>   | <b>16</b> |
| <b>A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....</b>   | <b>16</b> |
| <b>B. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN AWARDING FEES<br/>        AND COSTS UNDER MAR 7.3 BECAUSE MS.<br/>        GROESCHELL IMPROVED HER POSITION ON THE<br/>        TRIAL DE NOVO .....</b> | <b>18</b> |
| <b>C. THE ORDER ON SANCTIONS RELATED TO<br/>        “PROCEDURAL BAD FAITH” REGARDING THE<br/>        DECEPTION DOCTRINE WAS AN ABUSE OF<br/>        DISCRETION.....</b>                 | <b>29</b> |
| <b>VI. CONCLUSION .....</b>   | <b>35</b> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

|  | <b>Page</b>                               |
|--|---|
| <i>Bearden v. McGill</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___ (April 11, 2016,<br>No. 72926-8-1).....  | 1, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27, 28, 35 |
| <i>Cooper v. Stedman</i> , 172 Wn. App. 9, 292 P.3d 764 (2012) .....   | 23  |
| <i>Cormar Ltd. v. Sauro</i> , 60 Wn. App. 622, 806 P.2d 253, <i>rev. denied</i> ,<br>117 Wn.2d 1004 (1991).....                                  | 28  |
| <i>Haley v. Highland</i> , 142 Wn.2d 135, 12 P.3d 119 (2000) .....   | 22, 24                                    |
| <i>Holbrook v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 306, 822 P.2d 271<br>(1992).....   | 17  |
| <i>Mahoney v. Tingley</i> , 85 Wn.2d. 95, 529 P.2d 1068 (1975) .....   | 12, 30, 31                                |
| <i>Miller v. Paul M. Wolff Co.</i> , 178 Wn. App. 957, 316 P.3d 1113<br>(2014).....  | 15, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28                    |
| <i>Nevers v. Fireside, Inc.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 804, 947 P.2d 721 (1997).....  | 16, 22                                    |
| <i>Niccum v. Enquist</i> , 175 Wn.2d 441, 286 P.3d 966 (2012).....   | 24  |
| <i>Oliver v. Harvey</i> , 31 Wn. App. 279, 640 P.2d 1087, <i>rev. denied</i> ,<br>97 Wn.2d 1020 (1982).....                                      | 6, 31                                     |
| <i>Perkins Coie v. Williams</i> , 84 Wn. App. 733, 929 P.2d 1215,<br><i>rev. denied</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1013 (1997) .....                            | 23  |
| <i>Rogerson Hiller Corp. v. Port of Port Angeles</i> , 96 Wn. App. 918,<br>982 P.2d 131 (1999), <i>rev. denied</i> , 140 Wn.2d 1010 (2000) ..... | 32, 33                                    |
| <i>State, Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1,<br>43 P.3d 4 (2002).....  | 16  |
| <i>State v. S.H.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 468, 8 P.3d 1058 (2000) .....   | 32, 33                                    |
| <i>Tran v. Yu</i> , 118 Wn. App. 607, 75 P.3d 970 (2003) .....   | 24, 26                                    |

*Washington State Physicians Ins. Exchange & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.*, 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....16, 17

*Wiley v. Rehak*, 143 Wn.2d 339, 20 P.3d 404 (2001).....23

**Other Jurisdictions**

*Gonzales v. Surgidev Corp.*, 120 N.M. 151, 899 P.2d 594 (1995).....33

**Statutes**

RCW ch. 7.06.....2

RCW 7.06.060 .....1, 14, 21

RCW 7.06.060(1).....16, 22

RCW 49.48.030 .....25, 26, 27

**Rules and Regulations**

CR 8(c).....6, 12, 13, 30

CR 8(f) .....31

CR 37 .....11

MAR 7.3 .....1, 2, 3, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 26, 28, 29, 35, 36

RPC 3.3 .....13

RPC 3.3(a).....12

**Other Authorities**

WPI 70.02.06 .....31

Jane P. Mallor, *Punitive Attorneys' Fees for Abuses of the Judicial System*, 61 N.C. L. REV. 613 (1983), *rev. denied*, 140 Wn.2d 1010 (2000).....32, 33

063060.000176/621584
